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Parents who have been approved for child care benefits are required to help pay for the cost of their child care. 
   

You MUST make a payment, called the Parent Co-Payment, to your child care provider each month. 
 
The amount of your parent co-payment is shown on the Approval Notice. 

 
The State will deduct the parent co-payment from the total charges paid to your provider up to the maximum child care 
rate.  If the co-payment is more than the total charges, the parent pays the lesser amount to the provider and 
no payment is made by the state.  The Department will not pay for any child care charges over the maximum rate. 
 
Your provider will tell you when to pay the parent co-payment, each week or once a month.   

 
If you have more than one provider, only one provider will be assigned to collect the parent co-payment.  The amount 
of the parent co-payment will be shown on the Approval Notice for the provider assigned to collect the parent co-
payment.  The Approval Notice will show if the provider is not assigned to collect the parent co-payment. 

 
The amount of your parent co-payment is based on gross monthly income and family size. 

 
The parent co-payment amounts are listed below.  If all the children in care are school age and approved for part day 
care for any month September through May, the amount of the parent co-payment will be reduced by one-half for that 
month.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Below are the maximum allowed income for cases that had been approved and are being Redetermined 
according to family size. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Family Size 2 

 
 Family Size 3  

 
Family Size 4 

Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 
 Monthly 

Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

$       0 -    564 

565 -    705 

  706 -    846 

     847 -    987 

988 - 1,128 

1,129 - 1,269 

1,270 - 1,410 

1,411 - 1,551 

1,552 - 1,691 

1,692 - 1,832 

1,833 - 1,973 

1,974 - 2,114 

2,115 - 2,255 

2,256 - 2,396 

2,397 - 2,537 

2,538 - 2,607 

2.00 

3.00 

11.00 

18.00 

28.00 

40.00 

55.00 

71.00 

89.00 

109.00 

131.00 

155.00 

181.00 

209.00 

222.00 

232.00 

 

 

$        0 -    711 

     712 -    889 

890 - 1,067 

1,068 - 1,245 

1,246 - 1,422 

1,423 - 1,600 

1,601 - 1,778 

1,779 - 1,956 

1,957 - 2,133 

2,134 - 2,311 

2,312 - 2,489 

2,490 - 2,667 

2,668 - 2,844 

 2,845 - 3,022 

3,023 - 3,200 

3,201 - 3,289 

2.00 

3.00 

14.00 

23.00 

36.00 

51.00 

69.00 

89.00 

112.00 

137.00 

165.00 

195.00 

228.00 

264.00 

280.00 

292.00 

 $       0 -    859 

860 - 1,073 

1,074 - 1,288 

1,289 - 1,503 

1,504 - 1,717 

1,718 - 1,932 

1,933 - 2,146 

2,147 - 2,361 

2,362 - 2,575 

2,576 - 2,790 

2,791 - 3,005 

3,006 - 3,219 

3,220 - 3,434 

3,435 - 3,648   

3,649 - 3,863 

3,864 - 3,970  

2.00 

3.00 

17.00 

27.00 

43.00 

62.00 

83.00 

108.00 

135.00 

166.00 

199.00 

236.00 

276.00 

318.00 

338.00 

353.00 

Family Size 2  Family Size 3  Family Size 4 

Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 
 Monthly 

Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

2,608 - 2,678 

2,679 - 2,819 

238.00 

247.00 

 

 

3,290 - 3,378 

3,379 - 3,555 

300.00 

312.00 

 3,971 - 4,078 

4,079 - 4,292 

362.00 

377.00 
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Below are the maximum allowed income for cases that had been approved and are being Redetermined 
according to family size.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Family Size 5 

 
 

 
Family Size 6 

  
Family Size 7 

Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 
 Monthly 

Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

$       0 -    1,006 

1,007 - 1,258 

1,259 - 1,509 

1,510 - 1,760 

1,761 - 2,012 

2,013 - 2,263 

2,264 - 2,515 

2,516 - 2,766 

2,767 - 3,017 

3,018 - 3,269 

3,270 - 3,520 

3,521 - 3,772 

3,773 - 4,023 

4,024 - 4,275 

4,276 - 4,526 

4,527 - 4,652 

2.00 

3.00 

20.00 

32.00 

50.00 

72.00 

97.00 

126.00 

158.00 

194.00 

234.00 

277.00 

323.00 

373.00 

396.00 

413.00 

 

 

$       0 - 1,153 

1,154 - 1,442 

1,443 - 1,730 

1,731 - 2,018 

2,019 - 2,306 

2,307 - 2,595 

2,596 - 2,883 

2,884 - 3,171 

3,172 - 3,459 

3,460 - 3,748 

3,749 - 4,036 

4,037 - 4,324 

4,325 - 4,612 

4,613 - 4,901 

4,902 - 5,189 

5,190 - 5,333 

2.00 

3.00 

23.00 

37.00 

58.00 

83.00 

112.00 

145.00 

182.00 

223.00 

268.00 

317.00 

371.00 

428.00 

454.00 

474.00 

 $       0 - 1,301 

1,302 - 1,626 

1,627 - 1,951 

1,952 - 2,276 

2,277 - 2,601 

2,602 - 2,926 

2,927 - 3,251 

3,252 - 3,576 

3,577 - 3,901 

3,902 - 4,227 

4,228 - 4,552 

4,553 - 4,877 

4,878 - 5,202 

5,203 - 5,527 

5,528 - 5,852 

5,853 - 6,015  

2.00 

3.00 

26.00 

42.00 

65.00 

93.00 

126.00 

163.00 

205.00 

251.00 

302.00 

358.00 

418.00 

483.00 

512.00 

534.00 

Family Size 5  Family Size 6  Family Size 7 

Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 
 Monthly 

Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

4,653 - 4,777 

4,778 - 5,029 

424.00 

441.00 

 

 

5,334 - 5,477 

5,478 - 5,765 

487.00 

506.00 

 6,016 - 6,177 

6,178 - 6,502 

549.00 

571.00 
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Below are the maximum allowed income for cases that had been approved and are being Redetermined 
according to family size.  

 

 
Family Size 8 

 
 

 
Family Size 9 

  
Family Size 10 

Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 
 Monthly 

Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

$        0 - 1,448 

1,449 - 1,810 

1,811 - 2,172 

2,173 - 2,534 

2,535 - 2,896 

2,897 - 3,258 

3,259 - 3,620 

3,621 - 3,982 

3,983 - 4,343 

4,344 - 4,705 

4,706 - 5,067 

5,068 - 5,429 

5,430 - 5,791 

5,792 - 6,153 

6,154 - 6,515 

6,516 - 6,696 

2.00 

3.00 

29.00 

46.00 

73.00 

104.00 

140.00 

182.00 

228.00 

280.00 

337.00 

398.00 

465.00 

537.00 

570.00 

595.00 

 

 

$       0 - 1,595 

1,596 - 1,994 

1,995 - 2,393 

2,394 - 2,792 

2,793 - 3,190 

3,191 - 3,589 

3,590 - 3,988 

3,989 - 4,387 

4,388 - 4,785 

4,786 - 5,184 

5,185 - 5,583 

5,584 - 5,982 

5,983 - 6,380 

6,381 - 6,779 

6,780 - 7,178 

7,179 - 7,377 

2.00 

3.00 

32.00 

51.00 

80.00 

114.00 

155.00 

200.00 

252.00 

308.00 

371.00 

439.00 

513.00 

592.00 

628.00 

655.00 

 $     0 - 1,743 

1,744 - 2,178 

2,179 - 2,614 

2,615 - 3,050 

3,051 - 3,485 

3,486 - 3,921 

3,922 - 4,356 

4,357 - 4,792 

4,793 - 5,227 

5,228 - 5,663 

5,664 - 6,099 

6,100 - 6,534 

6,535 - 6,970 

6,971 - 7,405 

7,406 - 7,841 

7,842 - 8,059 

2.00 

3.00 

35.00 

56.00 

87.00 

125.00 

169.00 

219.00 

275.00 

337.00 

405.00 

480.00 

560.00 

647.00 

686.00 

716.00 

Family Size 8  Family Size 9  Family Size 10 

Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 
 Monthly 

Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

 Monthly 
Income 

 
Monthly 
Co-Pay 

6,697 - 6,877 

6,878 - 7,239 

611.00 

635.00 

 

 

7,378 - 7,577 

7,578 - 7,975 

673.00 

700.00 

 8,060 - 8,277 

8,278 - 8,712 

735.00 

765.00 


